Observe Local Think Global: What Solar Observations Can Teach
us about Multiphase Plasmas across Astrophysical Scales
ISSI Proposal for an International Team in Space and Earth Sciences - March 2022
ISSI Location: Bern
Team leaders: Patrick Antolin & Clara Froment
Abstract
Cool plasmas (mostly at ⇡ 104 K) embedded in a larger, much hotter (generally & 106K) medium are
ubiquitous in di↵erent astrophysical systems such as solar & stellar coronae, the circumgalactic (CGM),

[4] Patrick Antolin. Thermal instability and non-equilibrium in solar coronal loops: from
coronal rain to long-period intensity pulsations. In: Plasma Physics and Controlled Fusion
62.1, 014016 (2020), p. 014016. doi: 10.1088/1361-6587/ab5406.
[5] P. Antolin and L. Rouppe van der Voort. Observing the Fine Structure of Loops through
High-resolution Spectroscopic Observations of Coronal Rain with the CRISP In-
strument at the Swedish Solar Telescope. In: ApJ 745, 152 (Feb. 2012), p. 152. doi:
10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/152. arXiv: 1112.0656 [astro-ph.SR].
[6] P. Antolin, G. Vissers, T. M. D. Pereira, L. Rouppe van der Voort, and E. Scullion. The Multi-
thermal and Multi-stranded Nature of Coronal Rain. In: ApJ 806, 81 (June 2015), p. 81.
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/1/81. arXiv: 1504.04418 [astro-ph.SR].
[7] F. Auchère, K. Bocchialini, J. Solomon, and E. Tison. Long-period intensity pulsations
in the solar corona during activity cycle 23. In: A&A 563, A8 (Mar. 2014), A8. doi:
10.1051/0004-6361/201322572. arXiv: 1312.3792 [astro-ph.SR].
[8] C. Froment, F. Auchère, K. Bocchialini, E. Buchlin, C. Guennou, and J. Solomon. Evidence
for Evaporation-incomplete Condensation Cycles in Warm Solar Coronal Loops. In:
ApJ 807, 158 (July 2015), p. 158. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/807/2/158. arXiv: 1504.08129
[astro-ph.SR].
[9] C. Froment et al. On the Occurrence of Thermal Nonequilibrium in Coronal Loops.
In: ApJ 855, 52 (Mar. 2018), p. 52. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaaf1d. arXiv: 1802.04010
[astro-ph.SR].

[29] Wenzhi Ruan, Yuhao Zhou, and Rony Keppens. When Hot Meets Cold: Post-flare Coronal
Rain. In: ApJ 920.1, L15 (Oct. 2021), p. L15. doi: 10 . 3847 / 2041 - 8213 / ac27b0. arXiv:
2109.11873 [astro-ph.SR].
[30] T. Ayres and K. France. Warm Coronal Rain on Young Solar Analog EK Draconis? In:
ApJ 723 (Nov. 2010), pp. L38–L43. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/723/1/L38.
[31] T. R. Ayres. The Flare-ona of EK Draconis. In: AJ 150, 7 (July 2015), p. 7. doi: 10.1088/
0004-6256/150/1/7. arXiv: 1505.02320 [astro-ph.SR].
[32] Fuhrmeister, B. et al. The CARMENES search for exoplanets around M dwarfs - Wing
asymmetries of H I D, and He I lines. In: A&A 615 (2018), A14. doi: 10.1051/0004-
6361/201732204. url: https://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201732204.
[33] P. Sharma, I. J. Parrish, and E. Quataert. Thermal Instability with Anisotropic Thermal
Conduction and Adiabatic Cosmic Rays: Implications for Cold Filaments in Galaxy
Clusters. In: ApJ 720 (Sept. 2010), pp. 652–665. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/720/1/652. arXiv:
1003.5546 [astro-ph.GA].
[34] Prateek Sharma. “Astrophysical coronae: Lessons from modeling of the intracluster medium”. In:
Astronomical Society of India Conference Series. Vol. 9. Astronomical Society of India Conference
Series. Jan. 2013, pp. 27–31. arXiv: 1304.2408 [astro-ph.CO].

galactic medium: relative role of tcool/tff and density fluctuations. In: MNRAS 488.3
(Sept. 2019), pp. 3195–3210. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1857. arXiv: 1901.02903 [astro-ph.GA].
[48] Y. Fukui et al. Molecular Loops in the Galactic Center: Evidence for Magnetic Flota-
tion. In: Science 314 (Oct. 2006), pp. 106–109. doi: 10.1126/science.1130425.
[49] Kazufumi Torii et al. A Detailed Observational Study of Molecular Loops 1 and 2 in
the Galactic Center. In: PASJ 62 (2010), pp. 1307–1332. doi: 10.1093/pasj/62.5.1307.
arXiv: 0906.2076 [astro-ph.GA].
[50] L. L. Cowie and J. Binney. Radiative regulation of gas flow within clusters of galaxies:
a model for cluster X-ray sources. In: ApJ 215 (Aug. 1977), pp. 723–732. doi: 10.1086/
155406.
[51] F. Reale, S. Orlando, P. Testa, G. Peres, E. Landi, and C. J. Schrijver. Bright Hot Impacts
by Erupted Fragments Falling Back on the Sun: A Template for Stellar Accretion.
In: Science 341 (July 2013), pp. 251–253. doi: 10.1126/science.1235692.
[52] R. Oliver, R. Soler, J. Terradas, T. V. Zaqarashvili, and M. L. Khodachenko. Dynamics of
Coronal Rain and Descending Plasma Blobs in Solar Prominences. I. Fully Ionized
Case. In: ApJ 784, 21 (Mar. 2014), p. 21. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/784/1/21.
[53] S. P. Moschou, R. Keppens, C. Xia, and X. Fang. Simulating coronal condensation dynam-
ics in 3D. In: Advances in Space Research 56 (Dec. 2015), pp. 2738–2759. doi: 10.1016/j.asr.
2015.05.008. arXiv: 1505.05333 [astro-ph.SR].
[54] R. Oliver, R. Soler, J. Terradas, and T. V. Zaqarashvili. Dynamics of Coronal Rain and

[62] Brandon Panos et al. Identifying Typical Mg II Flare Spectra Using Machine Learn-
ing. In: ApJ 861.1, 62 (2018), p. 62. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac779. arXiv: 1805.10494
[astro-ph.SR].
[63] C. D. Johnston, A. W. Hood, I. De Moortel, P. Pagano, and T. A. Howson. A fast multi-
dimensional magnetohydrodynamic formulation of the transition region adaptive
conduction (TRAC) method. In: A&A 654, A2 (Oct. 2021), A2. doi: 10 . 1051 / 0004 -
6361/202140987. arXiv: 2106.03989 [astro-ph.SR].
[64] C. Xia, R. Keppens, and X. Fang. Coronal rain in magnetic bipolar weak fields. In:
A&A 603, A42 (July 2017), A42. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730660. arXiv: 1706.01804
[astro-ph.SR].
[65] Y. Mok, Z. Mikić, R. Lionello, C. Downs, and J. A. Linker. A Three-dimensional Model of
Active Region 7986: Comparison of Simulations with Observations. In: ApJ 817, 15
(Jan. 2016), p. 15. doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/817/1/15.
10